# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA	/L				
		Name	Execution Date			
Mr. Gregg Draudt			06/21/2005			
Mr. Mark Follman			06/13/2005			
Mr. Ray Yao			07/01/2005			
Mr. Robert McCaffr	еу		06/14/2005			
Mr. Victor Chan			06/13/2005			
Mr. Dirk Ahlgrim			06/13/2005			
Mr. Jan Schminke			06/15/2005			
Mr. Jose Colucci Jr			06/13/2005			
Name: Street Address:		nson and Company re				
Street Address:	1 Becton Driv	1 Becton Drive				
City:		Franklin Lakes				
State/Country:		NEW JERSEY				
Postal Code:	07417					
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 1					
Property	Туре	N	lumber			
Application Numbe	r:	11980651				
Fax Number:	(202)65	9-9344				
Phone:	(202) 65					
Email:		)roylance.com				
•	ll be sent to the e	e-mail address first; if that is unsucc	essful, it will be sent			
via US Mail. Correspondent Nam	ne: John E.	Holmes				
Address Line 1:		th Street, N.W., Suite 600				
Address Line 1:		e, Abrams, Berdo & Goodman, LLF				
Address Line 4:	-	pton, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 200				
		, ,	ΡΔΤΕΝΤ			

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	54277			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ronald S. Grubb			
Total Attachments: 21				
source=46996_executed_assignment#page	1.tif			
source=46996_executed_assignment#page	2.tif			
source=46996_executed_assignment#page	3.tif			
source=46996_executed_assignment#page	4.tif			
source=46996_executed_assignment#page	5.tif			
source=46996_executed_assignment#page	6.tif			
source=46996_executed_assignment#page	7.tif			
source=46996_executed_assignment#page	8.tif			
source=46996_executed_assignment#page				
source=46996_executed_assignment#page15.tif				
source=46996_executed_assignment#page16.tif				
source=46996_executed_assignment#page17.tif				
source=46996_executed_assignment#page18.tif				
source=46996_executed_assignment#page19.tif				
source=46996_executed_assignment#page				
source=46996_executed_assignment#page	21.01			

46996 (P-6120, P-6121, P-6267) Serial No. <u>11/106,728</u> Filed: APRIL 15, 2005

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Gregg Draudt</u>, <u>Mark Follman</u>, <u>Ray Yao</u>, <u>Robert McCaffrey</u>, and <u>Victor Chan</u>, all citizens of the United States of America; <u>Dirk Ahlgrim</u>, and <u>Jan Schminke</u>, both citizens of Germany; and <u>José Colucci Jr.</u>, a citizen of Canada, (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

## "BLOOD GLUCOSE METER HAVING INTEGRAL LANCET DEVICE AND TEST STRIP STORAGE VIAL FOR SINGLE HANDED USE AND METHODS FOR USING SAME"

for which they are making application for Letters Patent of the United States, and which application has been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on APRIL 15, 2005 and assigned Serial No. 11/106,728; and

WHEREAS, Becton, Dickinson and Company, a corporation of the State of New Jersey (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the premises, and in acknowledgment, confirmation and performance of obligations which arose out of the terms and conditions of agreements that relate to Assignors' employment by Assignee at the time the invention was made, and/or other valuable considerations to them, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned and transferred, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, it's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, it's successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them, promptly communicate to said Assignee or it's representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or it's representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title;

And Assignors hereby grant the firm of Roylance, Abrams, Berdo & Goodman, LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

each signature.

	1 1
	62,200
1) Gregg Draudt	Dat
•	, 200
2) Mark Follman	Dat
	, 200
3) Ray Yao	Dat
	, 200
4) Robert McCaffrey	Da
	, 200
5) Victor Chan	Da
	, 200
6) Dirk Ahlgrim	Dat
	, 200
7) Jan Schminke	Dat
	, 200

X NOTARIZATION PAGE ADDED

STATE of Massachusetts COUNTY OF WAR CESTEN

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2005, before me, a Notary public, personally appeared GRAG Maudt-

who I am satisfied is the person or persons-named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as their voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.



Conico la ama

JANICE M. AMATO Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires October 9, 2009

46996 (P-6120, P-6121, P-6267) Serial No. <u>11/106,728</u> Filed: <u>APRIL 15, 2005</u>

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Gregg Draudt</u>, <u>Mark Follman</u>, <u>Ray Yao</u>, <u>Robert McCaffrey</u>, and <u>Victor Chan</u>, all citizens of the United States of America; <u>Dirk Ahlgrim</u>, and <u>Jan Schminke</u>, both citizens of Germany; and <u>José Colucci Jr.</u>, a citizen of Canada, (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

### "BLOOD GLUCOSE METER HAVING INTEGRAL LANCET DEVICE AND TEST STRIP STORAGE VIAL FOR SINGLE HANDED USE AND METHODS FOR USING SAME"

for which they are making application for Letters Patent of the United States, and which application has been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on APRIL 15, 2005 and assigned Serial No. 11/106,728; and

WHEREAS, Becton, Dickinson and Company, a corporation of the State of New Jersey (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the premises, and in acknowledgment, confirmation and performance of obligations which arose out of the terms and conditions of agreements that relate to Assignors' employment by Assignee at the time the invention was made, and/or other valuable considerations to them, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned and transferred, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, it's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, it's successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them, promptly communicate to said Assignee or it's representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or it's representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title;

And Assignors hereby grant the firm of Roylance, Abrams, Berdo & Goodman, LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

	, 2005
1) Gregg Draudt	Date
2) Mark Follman	June (3, , 2005 Date
	, 2005
3) Ray Yao	Date
	, 2005
4) Robert McCaffrey	Date
licturg Chan	June /3 , 2005 Date
5) Victor Chan	
	, 2005
6) Dirk Ahlgrim	Date
	, 2005
7) Jan Schminke	Date
	, 2005
8) José Colucci Jr.	Date

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hand and seal on the date(s) by each signature.

· - · ·

X NOTARIZATION PAGE ADDED

STATE

COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this <u>13th</u> day of <u>Ture</u> 2005, before me, a Notary public, personally appeared <u>Mark Followan</u>, nhan

who I am satisfied is the person or persons named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as their voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

bischoff

COMPRESSION CONTRACT PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY COmprised Explores 9/28/2005 46996 (P-6120, P-6121, P-6267) Serial No. <u>11/106,728</u> Filed: <u>APRIL 15, 2005</u>

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Gregg Draudt</u>, <u>Mark Follman</u>, <u>Ray Yao</u>, <u>Robert McCaffrey</u>, and <u>Victor Chan</u>, all citizens of the United States of America; <u>Dirk Ahlgrim</u>, and <u>Jan Schminke</u>, both citizens of Germany; and <u>José Colucci Jr.</u>, a citizen of Canada, (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

### **"BLOOD GLUCOSE METER HAVING INTEGRAL LANCET DEVICE AND TEST STRIP STORAGE VIAL FOR SINGLE HANDED USE AND METHODS FOR USING SAME"**

for which they are making application for Letters Patent of the United States, and which application has been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on APRIL 15, 2005 and assigned Serial No. 11/106,728; and

WHEREAS, Becton, Dickinson and Company, a corporation of the State of New Jersey (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the premises, and in acknowledgment, confirmation and performance of obligations which arose out of the terms and conditions of agreements that relate to Assignors' employment by Assignee at the time the invention was made, and/or other valuable considerations to them, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned and transferred, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, it's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, it's successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them, promptly communicate to said Assignee or it's representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or it's representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title;

And Assignors hereby grant the firm of Roylance, Abrams, Berdo & Goodman, LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

		, 2005
1) Gregg Draudt		Date
		, 2005
2) Mark Follman		Date
Raymon Au-	JULY 1	, 2005
3) Ray Yao	/	Date
		, 2005
4) Robert McCaffrey		Date
		, 2005
5) Victor Chan		Date
		, 2005
6) Dirk Ahlgrim		Date
		, 2005
7) Jan Schminke	·	<u>, 2005</u> Date
		, 2005
8) José Colucci Jr.		Date

.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hand and seal on the date(s) by each signature.

X NOTARIZATION PAGE ADDED

STATE Michigan COUNTY OF Berrien

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 1 day of July	_2005, before
me, a Notary public, personally appeared Raymond Lu Yao	

who I am satisfied is the person or persons named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as their voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

worligh Zwar BEVERLY D. 200AR Notary Putdie, Derrice County, ISI My Commission Postus Jan. 1, 2039

WHEREAS, <u>Gregg Draudt</u>, <u>Mark Follman</u>, <u>Ray Yao</u>, <u>Robert McCaffrey</u>, and <u>Victor Chan</u>, all citizens of the United States of America; <u>Dirk Ahlgrim</u>, and <u>Jan Schminke</u>, both citizens of Germany; and <u>José Colucci Jr.</u>, a citizen of Canada, (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

## **"BLOOD GLUCOSE METER HAVING INTEGRAL LANCET DEVICE AND TEST STRIP STORAGE VIAL FOR SINGLE HANDED USE AND METHODS FOR USING SAME"**

for which they are making application for Letters Patent of the United States, and which application has been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on APRIL 15, 2005 and assigned Serial No. 11/106,728; and

WHEREAS, Becton, Dickinson and Company, a corporation of the State of New Jersey (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the premises, and in acknowledgment, confirmation and performance of obligations which arose out of the terms and conditions of agreements that relate to Assignors' employment by Assignee at the time the invention was made, and/or other valuable considerations to them, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned and transferred, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, it's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, it's successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them, promptly communicate to said Assignee or it's representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or it's representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title;

And Assignors hereby grant the firm of Roylance, Abrams, Berdo & Goodman, LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

	, 2005
) Gregg Draudt	Date
	, 2005
) Mark Follman	Date
	, 2005
Ray Yao	Date
Ashf	<b>DC/64</b> , 2005 Date
Robert McCaffre	Date
	, 2005
	, 2005
Victor Chan	
Victor Chan	Date
	Date
Victor Chan Dirk Ahlgrim	Date , 2005 Date
	Date , 2005 Date
Dirk Ahlgrim	Date , 2005 , 2005

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hand and seal on the date(s) by each signature.

X NOTARIZATION PAGE ADDED

•

**STATE** 

COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 14 day of June 2005, before me, a Notary public, personally appeared <u>Robert McCaffrey</u>

who I am satisfied is the person or persons named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as their voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.



46996 (P-6120, P-6121, P-6267) Serial No. <u>11/106,728</u> Filed: <u>APRIL 15, 2005</u>

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Gregg Draudt</u>, <u>Mark Follman</u>, <u>Ray Yao</u>, <u>Robert McCaffrey</u>, and <u>Victor Chan</u>, all citizens of the United States of America; <u>Dirk Ahlgrim</u>, and <u>Jan Schminke</u>, both citizens of Germany; and <u>José Colucci Jr.</u>, a citizen of Canada, (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

### "BLOOD GLUCOSE METER HAVING INTEGRAL LANCET DEVICE AND TEST STRIP STORAGE VIAL FOR SINGLE HANDED USE AND METHODS FOR USING SAME"

for which they are making application for Letters Patent of the United States, and which application has been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on APRIL 15, 2005 and assigned Serial No. 11/106,728; and

WHEREAS, Becton, Dickinson and Company, a corporation of the State of New Jersey (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the premises, and in acknowledgment, confirmation and performance of obligations which arose out of the terms and conditions of agreements that relate to Assignors' employment by Assignee at the time the invention was made, and/or other valuable considerations to them, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned and transferred, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, it's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, it's successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them, promptly communicate to said Assignee or it's representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or it's representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title;

And Assignors hereby grant the firm of Roylance, Abrams, Berdo & Goodman, LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

			••••
1) Grad	ra Draudt		, 200: Date
t) Gieg	gg Draudt	•	Dan
•			
			, 200:
2) Marl	k Follman		Date
			, 200
3) Ray	Үао		Date
			, 200
4) Robe	ert McCaffrey		Dat
			, 200
5) Vict	or Chan		Dat
		$\mathcal{O}$	
	$\langle \rangle X \in S$	X June I	13, 200
$\overline{\alpha}$ $\overline{\alpha}$			<u>, 200</u> Date
O) DIK	Ahlgrim		Date
			200
77) T 6			, 200 Dot
7) Jan S	Schminke		Dat
			, 200

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hand and seal on the date(s) by each signature.

X NOTARIZATION PAGE ADDED

	PAT	ENT (	
<b>REEL</b> :	027413	FRAME:	0113

\_\_\_

STATE



COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this_	3	_day d	of June	2005, before
me, a Notary public, personally appeared	Dir	ĸ	Ahlgrim	

who I am satisfied is the person or persons named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as their voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.



1

46996 (P-6120, P-6121, P-6267) Serial No. <u>11/106,728</u> Filed: <u>APRIL 15, 2005</u>

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Gregg Draudt</u>, <u>Mark Follman</u>, <u>Ray Yao</u>, <u>Robert McCaffrey</u>, and <u>Victor Chan</u>, all citizens of the United States of America; <u>Dirk Ahlgrim</u>, and <u>Jan Schminke</u>, both citizens of Germany; and <u>José Colucci Jr.</u>, a citizen of Canada, (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

### **"BLOOD GLUCOSE METER HAVING INTEGRAL LANCET DEVICE AND TEST STRIP STORAGE VIAL FOR SINGLE HANDED USE AND METHODS FOR USING SAME"**

for which they are making application for Letters Patent of the United States, and which application has been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on APRIL 15, 2005 and assigned Serial No. 11/106,728; and

WHEREAS, Becton, Dickinson and Company, a corporation of the State of New Jersey (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the premises, and in acknowledgment, confirmation and performance of obligations which arose out of the terms and conditions of agreements that relate to Assignors' employment by Assignee at the time the invention was made, and/or other valuable considerations to them, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned and transferred, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, it's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, it's successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them, promptly communicate to said Assignee or it's representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or it's representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title;

And Assignors hereby grant the firm of Roylance, Abrams, Berdo & Goodman, LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

	, 2005
1) Gregg Draudt	Date
	, 2005
2) Mark Follman	Date
	, 2005
3) Ray Yao	Date
	, 2005
4) Robert McCaffrey	Date
	, 2005
5) Victor Chan	, 2005 Date
5) Victor Chan	Date
	, 2005
6) Dirk Ahlgrim	Date
$\sim < 1$	Nr I
	06. 5,2005
7) (Jan Schminke	Date
	, 2005
8) José Colucci Jr.	Date

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hand and seal on the date(s) by each signature.

X NOTARIZATION PAGE ADDED

. **.** 

STATE

.

COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this	15	_day of_	101	ne	2005, before
me, a Notary public, personally appeared	Jar	<u>S</u>	sch	uinke	

who I am satisfied is the person or persons named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as their voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.



1.4.1.1

WHEREAS, <u>Gregg Draudt</u>, <u>Mark Follman</u>, <u>Ray Yao</u>, <u>Robert McCaffrey</u>, and <u>Victor Chan</u>, all citizens of the United States of America; <u>Dirk Ahlgrim</u>, and <u>Jan Schminke</u>, both citizens of Germany; and <u>José Colucci Jr.</u>, a citizen of Canada, (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

### "BLOOD GLUCOSE METER HAVING INTEGRAL LANCET DEVICE AND TEST STRIP STORAGE VIAL FOR SINGLE HANDED USE AND METHODS FOR USING SAME"

for which they are making application for Letters Patent of the United States, and which application has been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on APRIL 15, 2005 and assigned Serial No. 11/106,728; and

WHEREAS, Becton, Dickinson and Company, a corporation of the State of New Jersey (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the premises, and in acknowledgment, confirmation and performance of obligations which arose out of the terms and conditions of agreements that relate to Assignors' employment by Assignee at the time the invention was made, and/or other valuable considerations to them, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned and transferred, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available, is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, it's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, it's successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them, promptly communicate to said Assignee or it's representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or it's representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title;

And Assignors hereby grant the firm of Roylance, Abrams, Berdo & Goodman, LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

	, 200
) Gregg Draudt	Date
	,200: Date
2) Mark Follman	Date
	,200
B) Ray Yao	Date
	,200
) Robert McCaffrey	,200.
	,2003
5) Victor Chan	Date
	, 200
i) Dirk Ahlgrim	Date
	200
) Jan Schminke	,200: <b>Date</b>
All	
- for finger	June 13, ,200
) José Colucci Jr.	Date
K NOTARIZATION PAGE ADDED	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hand and seal on the date(s) by each signature.

## STATE

COUNTY OF

**BE IT REMEMBERED**, That on this  $3^{TH}$  day of  $3^{UNE}$  2005, before me, a Notary public, personally appeared  $3^{OSE}$  COLUCCI JR.

who I am satisfied is the person or persons named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as their voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

